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VA 
	      U.S. Department 

  of Veterans Affairs


Office of the General Counsel




In Reply Refer To: 02REG Washington DC 20420

Date:  August 15, 2014 

From:
Chief Impact Analyst (02REG)
Subj:
Economic Impact Analysis for RIN 2900-AP12, Special Home Adaptation Grants for Members of the Armed Forces and Veterans with Certain Vision Impairment
To:
Director, Regulations Management (02REG)

I have reviewed this rulemaking package and determined the following.

1.  This rulemaking will not have an annual effect on the economy of $100 million or more, as set forth in Executive Order 12866.  

2.  This rulemaking will not have a significant economic impact on a substantial number of small entities under the Regulatory Flexibility Act, 5 U.S.C. 601-612.   

3.  This rulemaking will not result in the expenditure of $100 million or more by State, local, and tribal governments, in the aggregate, or by the private sector, under the Unfunded Mandates Reform Act of 1995, 2 U.S.C. 1532. 

4.  Attached please find the relevant cost impact documents. 

(Attachment 1):  Agency’s Impact Analysis, dated July 17, 2014
(Attachment 2): CFO Concurrence memo, dated June 10, 2014
Approved by:
Michael P. Shores (02REG)
Chief, Impact Analyst

Regulation Policy & Management

Office of the General Counsel

(Attachment 1)

Impact Analysis for RIN 2900-AP12/WP2012-032

Title of Regulation: Special Home Adaptation Grants for Members of the Armed Forces and Veterans with Certain Vision Impairment 

Purpose:  To determine the economic impact of this rulemaking. 

The Need for the Regulatory Action:  The Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) is issuing a final rule to amend its adjudication regulations regarding specially adapted housing (SAH) assistance for veterans with vision impairment. The Honoring America’s Veterans and Caring for Camp Lejeune Families Act of 2012 expanded the eligibility of veterans with vision impairment. This amendment is necessary to ensure VA’s applicable regulatory section is consistent with the newly amended statute.

Estimated Impact:  Benefit costs to the Readjustment Benefits account are estimated to total $2.6 million during the first year and $9.2 million for five years.

Assumptions and Methodology of the Analysis:  At the end of fiscal year (FY) 2013, Compensation Service estimated that 2,827 additional Veterans were now eligible for SHA grants under this law.  Loan Guaranty (LGY) Service is reevaluating outreach programs, and assumes that 35 percent of this population will apply over the next 3 years.  Additionally, based on historical data, LGY also assumes that with the enactment of this law, there will be an increase of 22 percent to the estimated baseline grants from the FY 2015 Presidents Budget.  To determine obligations, caseload was multiplied by the average SAH grant, adjusted in out-years by the Cost of Construction Index. 

	FY 
	Caseload
	Obligations ($ in 000s)

	2015
	406
	$2,602

	2016
	406
	$2,706

	2017
	406
	$2,814

	2018
	76
	$550

	2019
	76
	$572

	5 Year total
	 
	$9,245


Administrative Costs (LGY):  There are no additional FTE or discretionary costs associated with enactment of this law.

Administrative Costs (CS):  There are no additional FTE or discretionary costs associated with enactment of this law.
Submitted by: 




Prepared by:

Nancy Copeland




Sarah Hill

Program Analyst




Program Analyst

Compensation Service (211D)


Compensation Service (211D)

Washington DC




Washington DC

July 17, 2014





July 17, 2014

(Attachment 2)
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